
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 27 July 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX11ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Keith R. Mitchell CBE - Leader of the Council 

David Robertson - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Arash Fatemian - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Ian Hudspeth - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Jim Couchman - Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Kieron Mallon - Cabinet Member for Police & Policy Co-ordination 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 
Families 

Michael Waine - Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 

Rodney Rose - Cabinet Member for Transport 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 4 August 2010 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 10 August 2010 

 

 
 
 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive July 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest – guidance note opposite 
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
In the event that any Member or Officer wishes to discuss the information set out in 
Annexes 2 - 4, the Cabinet will be invited to resolve to exclude the public for the 
consideration of those Annexes by passing a resolution in relation to that item in the 
following terms: 
  
"that the public be excluded during the consideration of Annexes 2, 3 and 4 since 
it is likely that if they were present during that discussion there would be a 
disclosure of "exempt" information as described in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 and specified below the item in the Agenda". 
  
NOTE: The report and Annex 1 do not contain exempt information and are thus 
available to the public.  The exempt information is contained in confidential annexes 2, 
3 and 4. 
 
ANNEXES 2, 3 and 4 TO THE REPORT HAVE NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND 
SHOULD BE REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THEM. 
 
THIS IS FOR REASONS OF COMMERCIAL SENSITIVITY AND THE FINANCIAL 
RISK TO THE COUNCIL IF THE CONTENTS ARE DISCLOSED. 
 
THIS ALSO MEANS THAT THE CONTENTS SHOULD NOT BE DISCUSSED WITH 
OTHERS AND NO COPIES SHOULD BE MADE. 
 
 

4. Oxfordshire Residual Waste Treatment Procurement - Award of Contract 
(Pages 1 - 56) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Growth & Infrastructure 
Forward Plan Ref: 2010/110 
Contact: Frankie Upton, Waste Project Manager (01865) 815824 
 
Report by Director for Environment & Economy (CA4E). 
 
(The information contained in Annexes 2, 3 and 4 is exempt in that it falls within the 
following prescribed category: 
  



- 2 - 
 

 

3    –    information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  
  
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would 
prejudice on-going negotiations and disadvantage the company concerned.) 

  
Please note that members of the public will re-admitted to the meeting in order to 
hear the decision. 
 
Oxfordshire County Council has been procuring a residual waste treatment contract to 
divert waste away from landfill in accordance with the Oxfordshire Joint Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy. In March 2007 the contract was advertised in the Official 
Journal of the European Union (OJEU). On 7 September 2009 the Cabinet selected 
Viridor as preferred bidder, and since then a process of clarifying and confirming 
commitments in the contract has been ongoing. 
 
The report explains the nature of the contract and its legal and financial implications, 
including the allocation of risk between the council and the contractor. The report 
concludes that the contract provides value for money when measured against a do 
nothing base case and provides an acceptable balance of risk compared to price. It will 
deliver a residual waste treatment service that achieves virtually zero waste direct to 
landfill, and the offer is competitive in the current market. Therefore, having taken into 
account the uncertainties and risks posed by the planning process, authorisation is 
sought to award the contract. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to award the contract for the treatment of 
Oxfordshire’s residual municipal waste to Viridor Waste Management Ltd and 
authorise; 
 
a) the Director for Environment and Economy after discussion with the 

Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure,  to approve minor 
amendments to the form of contract, and any subsidiary or related 
documents, prior to its execution which do not modify substantial aspects 
of the contract or the commercial agreement with Viridor as outlined in the 
report; 
 

b) the Director for Environment and Economy to sign any subsidiary or 
related documents arising from the contract; and 

 
c) the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer to issue a 

certificate under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 (the 
Certificate).   

 

 
 



CAJUL2710R021.doc 

Division(s): 
 
 

CABINET – 27 JULY 2010 
 

OXFORDSHIRE RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROCUREMENT – 
AWARD OF CONTRACT 

 
Report by Director for Environment & Economy and Assistant Chief Executive 

& Chief Finance Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council has been procuring a residual waste treatment 

contract to divert waste away from landfill in accordance with the Oxfordshire 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. In March 2007 the contract was 
advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU). On 7 
September 2009 the Cabinet agreed the selection of Viridor as preferred 
bidder, and since then a process of clarifying and confirming commitments in 
the contract has been ongoing. The purpose of this report is to explain the 
nature of the contract and its financial implications including the allocation of 
risk between the council and the contractor, and to recommend the award of 
the contract to Viridor.  
 
Exempt Information 

 
2. This report contains information in Annexes 2, 3 and 4 that relates to a 

contract tender process in progress and is commercially sensitive. The public 
should therefore be excluded during consideration of Annexes 2, 3 and 4 
because its discussion in public would be likely to lead to the disclosure to 
members of the public present of information in the following category 
prescribed by Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended
[...]
onditions attached to the planning permission, 
and failure to deliver waste and breach of exclusivity. The unitary charge is 
subject to indexation. The approach to mitigation of foreign exchange risk is 
discussed in annex 3 (exempt). 

 
16. The contractor will be taking the risks associated with the design and 

construction of the facility and any latent defects. As the contractor will retain 
ownership of the facility they will also retain liability for decontamination and 
disposal of the facility at the end of the contract. During the operation of the 
facility the contractor will take the risk of changes in waste composition 
resulting from consumer behaviour, changes in calorific value, failure to meet 
performance standards and non-availability of the facility.  

 
17. A number of risks will be shared between OCC and the contractor. The risk of 

variations in third party income is shared in that Viridor have guaranteed a 
certain level of third party income generation which is their risk. However, any 
variations (higher or lower) will affect OCC’s share of income generated 

Page 7



CA4E 
 
 

CAJUL2710R021.doc 

above the guaranteed amount. The costs of changes in legislation are the 
council’s risk.  

 
18. In relation to planning risk the cost of obtaining consents including the 

application process and appeal is met by the contractor and included in the 
financial model.  If the actual costs are below an agreed figure, the difference 
is returned to the council. Any costs associated with unsatisfactory planning 
conditions or architectural enhancements required by the planning permission 
will be met by the council and could affect the unitary charge. The potential 
financial implications of planning risks are considered in annex 3 (exempt). 

 
19. The project team considers that the allocation of risk as described above and 

in more detail in annex 4 (exempt) is appropriate given the proportion of the 
capacity of the facility to be utilised
[...]
ted that there is a reasonable chance 
of a successful outcome. However, this and the outcome of the application 
resubmitted by Viridor recently cannot be predicted and the council needs to 
be mindful that, in accordance with the agreed risk allocation in the contract, 
there are  risks associated with planning failure or unsatisfactory planning 
conditions as outlined above. 

 
28. In conclusion, the project team considers that the contract provides value for 

money now and compares well against other similar procurements. There are 
significant risks and uncertainties associated with delaying contract close 
which are considered to outweigh the cost of termination should planning 
permission not be achieved. Therefore the project team consider that the 
contract should be closed as soon as it is feasible. 

 
29. There are limited options if the contract is not awarded. It is likely that a new 

procurement would be launched which would take 3-5 years to complete and 
cost in the region of £3m, with follow on delays to facilities becoming 

Page 9



CA4E 
 
 

CAJUL2710R021.doc 

operational and the consequential costs of landfill, LATs and landfill tax in the 
meantime.  

 
30. It is likely that the cost of land filling will increase significantly as landfill tax 

replaces LATS as the primary driver to divert waste from landfill in the next 
few years. Every £8 increase in the landfill tax escalator equates to just over 
£1m unbudgeted annual pressure. Securing a new contract could also be 
significantly more expensive to the council and as landfill cost increase the 
VfM position also increases allowing for costs to significantly escalate whilst 
still remaining VfM. All cost increases will be unbudgeted for and an additional 
cost burden to the council. 

 
Environmental considerations 

 
31. The environmental benefits which entering into the contract should achieve 

have been discussed in previous reports to Cabinet. Of particular significance 
is that together with the continuing improvements in recycling and composting 
performance, and investment in new infrastructure and collection services, the 
level of diversion that this contract will deliver will achieve virtually zero waste 
direct to landfill. It will move waste up the waste hierarchy from disposal to 
recovery, implementing the Oxfordshire joint waste strategy.  

 
32. Recovering energy from waste supports the low carbon agenda and Viridor’s 

facility will be classified as a waste treatment facility under the Waste 
Framework Directive, which means it will be recognised as a recovery rather 
than disposal facility. The council’s own analysis using WRATE (Waste and 
Resources Assessment Tool for the Environment) demonstrated that 
technologies that produce electricity perform well in terms of global warning 
potential compared to other technologies. 

  
33. It has been reported previously that energy from waste technology is widely 

and safely used in many European countries and is increasingly being used in 
the UK. The Environment Agency will strictly regulate the operation of the 
facility and Viridor will require an environmental permit which will specify 
amongst other things the requirements for monitoring emissions from the 
facility. The Environment Agency have recently published for consultation the 
draft environmental permit for the Ardley facility and stated that they are 
minded to approve the application. In reaching their conclusions the 
Environment Agency have taken into account the views of the Primary Care 
Trust who have considered the implications of the facility for health. 

 
Conclusion 
 

34. There is a clear and strong need to divert waste from landfill in relation to 
environmental and financial drivers, as expressed in legislation and 
Government and local waste strategy. These drivers have been set out in 
previous reports to Cabinet and also here in annex 1. They remain unchanged 
and in some respects have strengthened with the increase in landfill tax which 
will help to encourage the diversion of commercial waste from landfill as well 
as municipal waste.  

Page 10



CA4E 
 
 

CAJUL2710R021.doc 

 
35. A residual waste treatment facility of the scale of the energy recovery facility 

that will be delivered through this contract is essential to provide a waste 
treatment service that meets stringent value for money benchmarks while 
meeting environmental drivers. The value for money assessment has been 
undertaken prudently and has taken into account appropriate sensitivities, and 
has demonstrated that the tender is value for money. The project team have 
looked at the balance between risk share and price and concluded that this is 
appropriate.     

 
36. Overall, the project team external advisors who include Defra, Entec, Ernst & 

Young LLP, and Trowers & Hamlins LLP have confirmed from their respective 
professional expertise that the proposed contract award offers both sound 
technical and business sense, and is competitive with current offers 
elsewhere in the U.K. The procurement process has secured a partner in 
Viridor that has the financial and operational capacity to deliver a service of 
quality and commercial viability. I agree with the conclusions of the project 
team that it is more advantageous, despite the risks and cost implications if 
planning permission is not successfully secured, to proceed to award the 
contract and achieve contract and financial close as soon as possible.   

 
Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 Certificate 

 
37. It is a requirement of the contract that a certificate under the Local 

Government (Contracts) Act 1997 be delivered to Viridor. The Act was passed 
in order to overcome PFI lenders’ fears that contracts entered into by a local 
authority could subsequently be ruled “Ultra Vires” or outside the powers of 
that local authority leaving the lenders and counterparty without any remedy 
for any losses they might suffer as a result. The Act provides a procedure for 
local authorities to certify that they have the authority to enter into a contract 
and for the counterparty and any funders of that counterparty (in this case, 
Viridor) to rely on the certificate. The effect of the certificate is that in the 
unlikely event that the court were to set aside the contract on the basis that it 
was outside the local authority’s powers, then this is treated as an authority 
default giving rise to an obligation on the part of the authority to pay 
compensation 

 
Next steps 

 
38. Following the Cabinet’s decision and completion of the scrutiny process, the 

contract award notice will be published in accordance with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2006 and will be followed by a ten day period stand still 
period before the contract can be signed. Unsuccessful bidders will be entitled 
to request a debrief at this stage. It is then intended to complete the contract 
in September. In the meantime any remaining confirmation and clarification of 
the contractual commitments will continue and will particularly focus on 
ensuring harmonisation of the legal drafting across the contract 
documentation including inserting details that can only be provided at contract 
close. To allow a limited amount of flexibility for this process to be completed 
the Cabinet is requested to delegate authority to the Director for Environment 

Page 11



CA4E 
 
 

CAJUL2710R021.doc 

& Economy to approve minor amendments to the contract and any ancillary 
documents which do not modify substantial aspects of the contract or the 
commercial agreement with Viridor as outlined in this report. The outstanding 
areas that remain to be finalised are set out in annex 2 (exempt). 

 
39. Subject to the timing of gaining planning approval, the facility is expected to 

become operational in 2014. A separate procurement will need to be 
undertaken by the council in advance of this for the transfer and haulage of 
waste t
[...]
tion and management. As far as is possible this contract will be 
managed within the existing resources. However, a contract of this scale and 
complexity will require a dedicated internal resource and also depending on 
issues arising some external support may be required. 
 

Page 12



CA4E 
 
 

CAJUL2710R021.doc 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
45. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to award the contract for the treatment 

of Oxfordshire’s residual municipal waste to Viridor Waste Management 
Ltd and authorise; 
 
(a) the Director for Environment & Economy after discussion with the 

Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure,  to approve minor 
amendments to the form of contract, and any subsidiary or related 
documents, prior to its execution which do not modify substantial 
aspects of the contract or the commercial agreement with Viridor 
as outlined in the report; 

 
(b) the Director for Environment & Economy to sign any subsidiary or 

related documents arising from the contract; and 
 
(c) the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer to issue a 

certificate under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 (the 
Certificate).  

 
 
HUW JONES 
Director for Environment & Economy  
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Andrew Pau, Head of Waste Management,  

Tel: (01865) 815867 
July 2010 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CA4E 

CAJUL2710R030.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 
Oxfordshire residual waste treatment procurement – context and 
procurement process 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This annex explains the context and drivers for the procurements and describes the 
process that has been followed up to selection of Viridor as preferred bidder. It also 
describes the activities undertaken to inform people about the project as it has 
progressed.  
 
Procurement Context 
 

2. The procurement of residual waste treatment facilities is required to meet EU 
Landfill Directive targets a
[...]
e EfW plants given by the two 
bidding companies at the invitation to submit detailed solutions stage of the 
procurement as similar to their proposals for Oxfordshire. The visits were also 
attended by the Deputy Leader of the Council on behalf of the project board. 
More recently, the Cabinet member for Growth and Infrastructure has visited 
two EfW plants and a MRF in Hampshire. A team consisting of the Head of 
Waste Management and the council’s technical advisors visited a plant in 
Belgium to view the boiler system that is proposed for the Ardley facility in use.  

 
15. Public consultation on the planning application for the Ardley facility was 

undertaken by planning officers and the responses to these were considered by the 
Planning and Regulation Committee in determining the application. Viridor has 
taken steps to keep local people informed about their proposals, for example by 
holding public exhibitions and writing to local stakeholders. Consultation has 
recently been carried out on Viridor’s revised planning application and the results of 
this consultation will be reported to Planning and Regulation Committee in due 
course. The Environment Agency has also undertaken consultation on the 
application for the environmental permit for the facility and has recently published 
for consultation the draft environmental permit they are minded to issue. 

 

Page 18



Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire Residual Waste Treatment Procurement - Award of Contract
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 July 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.25 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Anne Purse,  
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames,  
Councillor Charles Shouler 
Councillor John Tanner 
 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Chief Executive, Director of Environment & Economy, 
Assistant Chief  Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
N. Hyde, A. Pau; F. Upton; R Finlayson (Environment & 
Economy) 
C. Smith, S. Whitehead (Legal & Democratic Services) 
External Consultants – A. Ferguson (Ernst & Young), J. 
Hawkins (Trowers & Hamlins),  P. Scott (Entec),  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



CA3 
 

 
85/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Agenda Item. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Judith Heathcoat and 
Councillor Michael Waine. 
 

86/10 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting under agenda item 4E had 
been agreed: 
 
Councillor Anne Purse, Shadow Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, local member 
Councillor Charles Shouler 
Councillor John Tanner 
Dr Ian Groves, Ardley Against the Incinerator  
 
 

87/10 OXFORDSHIRE RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROCUREMENT 
- AWARD OF CONTRACT  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Cabinet considered a report (CA4E) that explained the nature of the contract 
and its financial implications including the allocation of risk between the 
council and the contractor, and recommended the award of the contract to 
Viridor.  
 
Councillor Anne Purse, Shadow Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 
commented that she would not start from the current position and that she 
felt that the Cabinet had received suggestions about alternatives choices that 
had not been taken. She feared that Cabinet would be creating a hungry 
beast at a time a wider context of magnificent efforts to reduce residual 
waste. 
 
Dr Ian Groves, Ardley Against the Incinerator, emphasised the pleasant and 
green environment of Ardley and the expectation of residents that this would 
be enhanced by the restoration of the land fill site in due course. The Group 
recognised and subscribed to the need to move waste up the waste 
hierarchy and were aware of the reasons underpinning the current 
recommendation. Personally he had attended every day of the public enquiry 
to hear the reasons given but felt that not enough consideration had been 
given to the impact on local people. He believed that a smaller facility could 
be designed having less impacts on the environment and the local 
communities. The current scheme was twice the size required and he felt 
that the Council had not robustly considered the proposals. The Group 
considered that the decision should be held until the results of the planning 
application were known. 
 



CA3 
 

Councillor John Tanner, spoke against the recommendation. The decision 
would tie the Council for 25 years into the future at a time when new 
possibilities were opening up every year. He referred to the progress made 
with composting and the reduction in the amount of household waste due to 
recycling and queried the need for such a large incinerator with waste 
coming into the County from elsewhere. 
 
In response to comments made the Chairman clarified that the decision 
would be taken in public. 
 
Responding to a question Councillor Tanner stated that he thought that 
turbines were an asset. 
 
Councillor Shouler, highlighted paragraphs 25 and 26 of the report that set 
out the 4 outcomes. A recurring query from members of the public was to 
question the need to sign before the planning permission was granted.  He 
referred to the fact that if delayed then it was likely that costs (held for some 
time) would be renegotiated by Viridor and that this could undermine the 
value for money. Not signing today was not a cost free option and he urged 
Cabinet to make the financial risks clear. 
 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, as local member stated that she was 
speaking for many villages in her Division. She noted that there were some 
local people here today but pointed out that the Planning Inquiry was still 
carrying on and it was school holidays. Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
queried why there was any need to rush to a decision. Other Local 
Authorities were still in the process of procuring. She expressed concern at 
the widening of the area from which waste would be accepted. Reference to 
the hinterland had been introduced during the planning process and now 
Viridor wished to take waste from further afield. She felt that the planned 
incinerator was monstrous. During a planning inquiry visit to another  
incinerator local people had been depressed by how large that site was. 
Commenting on the reference in the report to the robust case by Viridor to 
the Public Inquiry Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames stated that local people 
had also put up a robust case. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Growth & infrastructure thanked the speakers for 
their contributions and in responding to the comments made stressed that 
the decision today was clearly a procurement decision. Councillor Shouler 
had highlighted financial aspects and he thanked Councillor Mrs Catherine 
Fulljames for the local focus.  
 
Cabinet received a presentation that explained the context for the decision; 
the key aspects of the contract and key risks; the financial deal and value for 
money assessment including risk sensitivities; the closing options (as 
referred to by Councillor Shouler) and  next steps. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 



CA3 
 

(1) Responding to comments from the Leader, Cabinet received 
assurances that the negotiated deal remained good value in the 
market place. Unlike in construction generally there was an upward 
price pressure in this area due to demand. 

(2) It was clarified that the County council would not take residual 
ownership at the end of the contract avoiding risks around the cost of 
remediation and de-commissioning. 

(3) There was some discussion around the implications of the closing 
options and the costs involved. It was noted that more detailed 
information was included in the restricted papers that contained 
commercially sensitive information. It was confirmed that it was 
closing the contract before planning permission was obtained was part 
of the Defra model. 

(4) Cabinet received confirmation that the cost of the total contract was 
significantly below the cost of land fill and under a range of risk factors 
that difference widened. The value for money assessment carried out 
had been extremely prudent. 

(5) There was discussion of the steps that could be taken to mitigate the 
foreign exchange financial risk. 

 
88/10 EXEMPT ITEM 

 
At this point the Chairman proposed that the public be excluded during 
consideration of annexes 2 and 3. He invited the Councillors in receipt of the 
exempt information annexes to remain stressing that the detail to be 
discussed was to be treated as confidential due to its commercial sensitivity. 
He added that members of the public and other members would be invited to 
return to the meeting before any decision was taken. 
 
Dr Ian Groves requested that questions be allowed as members of the public 
in attendance had not previously heard the presentation.  
 
RESOLVED:   to exclude the public during the consideration of Annexes 2 
and 3 since it is likely that if they were present during that discussion there 
would be a disclosure of "exempt" information as described in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and specified below the 
item in the Agenda. 
 
DISCUSSION FOLLOWING THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
Cabinet considered the information contained in annex 2 and 3.  The 
following is a public summary of the areas of discussion: 
 
(1) Cabinet probed in detail the Council’s potential liabilities in the 

different closing options as set out by Councillor Shouler. 
(2)       There was further detailed questioning of the funding mechanism and 

costs. They explored issues regarding the proposal to hedge against 
foreign exchange rates. 



CA3 
 

(3) Cabinet explored other options and costs in the event of planning 
permission being refused. 

(4) Cabinet considered that when exploring alternatives the comparisons 
must include the whole cycle, for example mbt would also require 
landfill at the end of the process. End to end cost comparisons would 
prove more expensive if other options were chosen. 

(5) Cabinet probed the value for money and comparisons to deals on the 
market. 

(6) Cabinet explored the timescales if the process was to be restarted 
and the resulting costs. 

(7) Cabinet considered the options if the Council did not go ahead 
including the financial implications of the increase in costs. 

(8) Cabinet recognised the wider context of the national budget position 
and the impact on Council services and the possibility of cuts for every 
point of delay. 

(9) Cabinet received assurances that the Council’s position was protected 
as far as was possible in relation to the various potential operational 
risks that might arise. 

(10) Cabinet explored the reasons for the size of plant proposed in terms 
of its commercial viability. 

(11) Councillor Chapman raised queries from a member of the public that 
were answered as part of the discussion.  

(12) There was some discussion of the existing landfill capacity in 
Oxfordshire and the costs involved. 

(13) Cabinet considered the issue of indexation. 
 
DISCUSSION FOLLOWING THE RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
The Chief Executive summarised the debate that had taken place and which 
is set out above. 
  
The Chairman, in response to the request from Dr Groves agreed that 5 
minutes be given to further points of clarification from those speakers who 
had previously addressed the meeting.  
 
Dr Groves, referred to the consideration given to the value for money for the 
County council, the commercial viability for the operator but felt that 
insufficient had been heard about weighing the impact on people. The 
Leader responded by explaining that today was about the procurement 
process. Other processes including the planning process and the application 
to the Environment Agency would look at local impact and health 
considerations.  
 
At this point Cabinet voted on the recommendations set out in the report and  
 
RESOLVED:   to award the contract for the treatment of Oxfordshire’s 
residual municipal waste to Viridor Waste Management Ltd and authorise; 

 



CA3 
 

(a) the Director for Environment & Economy after discussion with the 
Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure,  to approve minor 
amendments to the form of contract, and any subsidiary or related 
documents, prior to its execution which do not modify substantial 
aspects of the contract or the commercial agreement with Viridor as 
outlined in the report; 
 

(b) the Director for Environment & Economy to sign any subsidiary or 
related documents arising from the contract; and 

 
(c) the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer to issue a 

certificate under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 (the 
Certificate). 

 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


